
LEASE NO. GS-03P-LPA12183 Succeeding/Superseding Lease 
GSA FORM L202 (September 2013) 

This Lease 1s made and entered into between 

Ptltsburgh USCIS OC LLC 

whose principal place of business is cJo Saban Real Estate 10100 Santa Monica Blvd , 26"' floor Los Angeles. CA 90067-4000. and whose interest 1n 
the Property described herein 1s that of Fee Owner. and 

The United States of America 

(Government) acting by and through the designated representative o1 the General SeNices Admlmstrabon (GSA) upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein 


W1rnesseth: The parties hereto for the considerabon hereinafter menlloned, covenant and agree as follows. 


Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 


3000 Sidney Street 

Pittsburgh, PA 15203-511 0 
and more fully descnbed m Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term begmmng either upon Mareh 1, 2015 or upon acceptance of the Premises 
as reqwred by this Lease, whichever 1s later, and continuing for a period of 

4 Years, 4 Years Firm, 

sub1ect to termination and renewal nghts as may be hereinafter set forth The commencement date of this Lease, along wrth any apphcable 
termination and renewal nghts shall be more specJfically set forth 1n a Lease Amendment upon substanttal completion and acceptance of the Space 
by the Government 

Date 3 /'f //.S 

eement to al' terms and cond1tJOns set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
e Lessor 

Lease Contracting Officer 

General Services Administration Public Bu11d1ngs Service 

Date lJ/ l/b5 
R THE LESSOR BY: 

nt1e -J-iD""""""~-'- ~1-lo!-P< _1.: \_,___._-=-((J.C.1-_____ 

Date 3\Ci \\1= 

GSA FORM L202 (09113)LEASE NO. GS-03P-12183 LESSOR: h GOVERNMENT:~ 



SHEU. RENT' 

OPERATING COSTS1 

PARICING, 

TOTAL ANNUAL REHT 

FIRM TERM YRS 1-4 

ANNUALREHT 

$462,259.51 

$196,583.29 

ll'ICLUDED IN SHELL 

$658 842.80 

SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (SUCCEEDING) (SEP 201 3) 

Unless OlhOfWise noted, the G(IV(l(nment rH:Cepts the Premises and tenant Improvements In lher Cleisung condi11on. except where specifications or 
standards are contained etsewnere In this Lease. These standald$ Include security lmproyemenjs. Fire Protecbon and Ure Safety requiremenb. 
ABAAS compliance. as weU 83 compiance with eQ local c::cdes and O<cllnances Soctl aocep<ance by the Government ol existing Premises shal not 
relieve Lessor ol c:or.linulng obUgatlons for deaning, janitorial. malntenBllQI. repair. etc. as set b1h In the Lease paragraphs and attached General 
Clauses. 

The Premises are described as follow$: 

A Office and Related Spa~ 21,391 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 19,798 ANSt/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) or office 
and related Space localed on the 1 • and 3"' floors, of the Building, as depicted on the noor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Goverrvnent shall have the non-exclusive right to the use ofAppurtenant Areas, and ahall have the right to poat Rules and Regutalions Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, rtUe 41 CFR, Pan 102-74, Subpart C wlU1ln sueh areas. The Govemment wlll coordlnale with Lessa to ensure slgnage 
Is consis1enl with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and Included In the Lease are rights to use lhe following: 

A ffil!.!!lg: 69 surface p.tllklng spaces Of which 32 sllaR be strud\A'11d for excluSive use by the GovemmenL In addilion, the Lessor shall 
provide sueh additional parking spaces as required by the appllc;able code of the local government entity having )urisdlction (lYe( the Property. 

B Antennas Sa!eOl!e Dishes and Related Transmission Oeyices: (1) Space locaied on the roof of the Bufldlng sufficient In size for the 
lnstallatlon and placement of telecommunications equipment, (2) Iha right to access tile rool r;t the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g .. 
chases, plenums, etc,) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such telecommunicatlons equipment at all times durilg the term of this 
Lease. 

B INTENTtONALLY DELETED 

1.03 RENT ANO OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2013) 

A The Government shalt pay the LesllOI" annual rent payable in montHy Installments In arrears, at the followtng rates, 

Shell rent calculation. 
(Firm Tenn) $21.61 per RSF multlpliGd by 21,391 RSF 


'0per11llng Costs rent calculntlon: $9.18 per RSF 111ll1Uplie<I by 21,391 RSF 

'Pat1clnil coats are Included In the shell ron..I nito 


B Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon a mu1ual on-site measurement of the Space upon aa:ep!ance. not lo exceed 19,798 ABOA SF 
based upon the meltlodology ou!Nned under the •paymenr clause or GSA Form 3517. 
C tNTENTIONALLY DELETED 

D INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

E. If the Government occuples the Premises f()( less than a full calendar moo!h, I.hen rem shal be prorated based on the actual number Of days 
of occupancy ror that month 

F Rent Shall be paid 10 Lessor by electronic funds transfer In acoordanee wlth the provisions or Iha General Clauses Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated In the Lessors Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System lor Award Management (SAM). If the payee is dlft'erent 
from lhe Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered In SAM. 

G Lessor shall provide to lhe Government in exchange ror the payme11l of ren!al and other specified conslderallon, !he follOwing: 

The leasehold interest In Lile Property deScnbed in tlle paragraph entitled 'The Premises: 

I.EASE NO. GS..03P-12f83, PAGE 1 LESSOR: ffi GOVERNMENT: M GSA FORM L202 (09113) 



2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform lhe work required for acceptance of the Premises In accordance with this Lease, lncludlng 
all costs ror labor, materials, and equipmenl, professional rees. contractor fees, attorney lees, perrntt rees, Inspection fees, and similar such lees, and 
all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satlstacllon of all other obligations sel forth In this Lease; and all services, uUlltJes, and maintenance required for 
the l)<oper operaUon or the Property. the Building. and the Premises In accordance with the terms or the Lease, Including, but not limited to, all 
Inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements. and Improvements required ID be made tl1ereto to meet tile requirements of this Lease. 

3. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

H. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

I. In accordance with the Lease negotiatlons, the Lessor t>as olfe~ free rent to the Government for the first month of the Lease. Therefore. the 
first month of the Lease shaH be provided at no cost to the Government 

1 .0<1 BROKeR COMMISSION ANQ COMMISSION CRiQIT 4.JUN :.01 ~I INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.06 RENEWAL RIGHTS (SE.P 2013) 


This Lease may be renewed at the option ot the Government I()( a term of- FIRM at the lollOWlng rental rate{s): 


OPTION TERll Y 

AHNUALRENT ANNUAL RATE I RSF 

SHELi. REl'ITAl. RATE 
OPERATING COST BASIS stW.l.CONTINUE 

OPE.RATING COSTS FROM THE OF THE lEASE. 
OPTION TERM IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUING 
ANNUAi-ADJUSTMENTS. 

provided notice 1s given to the Lessor at least 180 days berore the end or the original Lease term. all other terms and conditions or this Lease, as 
same may have been amended, shall remain In full rorce and elfecl during any renewal term. 

nus Lease may be renewed al lhe optioo or the Government ror a term oll••••I al the following rental rate(s): 

OPTION TERll YEARS 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RATE I RSF 

SHELL RENTAL RATE 
OPERATING COST BASIS S11Al.L CONTINUE 

OPERATING·cosrs FROM THE Of THE LEASE. 
OPTION TERMIS SUBJECT TO CONTIN\JlNG 
ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTS. 

provided notice Is given to the Lessor at least 180 days before the end ol the 1" renewal lerm, an other terms and conditions of this Lease, as same 
may have been amended. stiall remain In lull force and effect during any renewal term. 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2013) 

The following documents are attached to and made r:iart of the Lease: 

LEASE NO. GS·03P-12183, PAGE 2 GS.A FORM L202 (09f13) 



DOCUMENT NAME 

NO. Of PAGES 

EXHIBIT 

FLOOR f>LAN(S) ( 1
11 

ANO 3"" FLOORS) 2 A 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS LEVEL 3 8 B 
GSA FORM 3517B GENERAL CVIUSES 47 c 
LEASE AMENOMENT(S} ISSUEO UNDER RLP AMENDMENT No. 1 1 0 
GSA fORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS ANO CERTIFICATIONS 10 E 

ENERGY STAR LETTER 2 F 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SUCCEEDING} (SEP 2013) 

The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the Tenant Improvement (Tl) scope. That portion of the rental 
payments attributable to amorllzation of the Tis shall be reduced accordingly At any time after occupancy and dunng the firm term of the Lease, the 
Government at 1ts sole discretion, may elect to pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortiz.ed balance of Lile Tis If the 
Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the Tis alter occupancy, the payment by the Government will result 1n a decrease 1n the rent 
according to the amortization rate over the remaining Firm Term of the Lease 

1.09 BUIL.DING SPeCIFIC ~.MORTIZEO-CA~t.-{SEP-2~1NTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.10 IWl~~~MOR+l.ZCO-CAP-lTAb RliNTAb AOJus+MaN+ (iiP 2013)1NTENTIONALL Y DELETED 

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date the Governments Percentage of Occupancy as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Ad1ustmenr paragraph of this Lease 1s 
64 percent The Percentage of Occupancy is derrved by drviding the total Government Space of 21,391 RSF by the total Building space of 33,425 
RSF 

1.12 ~P-2~ INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

113 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013) 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Ad1ustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $9.19 per RSF ($196,583.29/annum) 

1.14 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with the paragraph entrtled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises· rt the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease. the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
S2.01 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

1.15 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shall apply in the apphcatton of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 

$45.00 per hour for the entire Space 

1.16 24-MGUR HVAC REQUIREMiNT (APR 2011) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.17 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 

Before the Government accepts the Space, the Lessor shaU complete the following addrbonal Building improvements pnor to acceptance of the Space 

A Energy Star upgrades per letter attached to thlS lease. 

LEASE NO. GS-03P-12183, PAGE 3 LESSOR: _ffi. GOVERNMENT: .till GSA FORM L202 (09/13) 




